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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AGENDA ITEM 

PH 1 

BZA 1 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

Address: 353 Agnes Drive 

Parcel #s: 830-37611-002 

 

SUMMARY: Mathias Warehouse is requesting Variance approval to reduce required setbacks on a 

3.47 acres site they plan to develop with three (3) warehouse buildings. The associated Large-Scale 

Development plan was tabled at the applicant’s request this meeting in order to give them more time 

to address staff comments.  

 

CURRENT ZONING: I - Industrial  

CITY WARD: 1-Gene McCartney & Amber Ibarra 

FLOODPLAIN: No 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICE AREAS (not a guarantee of service availability):  

 Water: Tontitown Water 

 Electric: Ozarks Electric 

 Sewer/Septic: Tontitown Sewer 

 Phone: AT&T 

 Natural Gas: Source Gas 

Cable: Cox Communications 

School District: Springdale 

PROJECT SYNOPSIS:    

The owner of this property is Mathias Shopping Center Inc, and the applicant is Conner Threet of 

Crafton Tull & Associates. The property is located on the future Mathias Ave. extension, which 

connects to Agnes Drive, a Local Street.   

   

The applicant is requesting the setbacks be reduced in order to place three (3) warehouse buildings 

on this site. Warehouses are allowed by right in Industrial Zoning. The proposed buildings are 

proposed to be 19,180 sf, Building 1; 14,150 sf, Building 2; and 19,180 sf, Building 3. 

 

Industrial Setbacks required:  

Front: 100’ from the ROW 

Side: 75’ 

Street Side: 50’ from the ROW 

Rear: 75’  

 

 

CITY OF TONTITOWN PLANNING OFFICE 

 201 E. Henri de Tonti Blvd. 
479-361-2700 
planning@tontitownar.gov 

Meeting: September 28, 2021 
Project: Mathias Warehouse 

Variance Request 
Planner: Courtney McNair, Garver 
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The applicant’s request is to reduce the setbacks as follows: 

• Decrease the Front Setback from 100’ to 50’ 

• Decrease the Rear Setback from 75’ to 60’ 

 

 

 

From the applicant’s letter regarding the Front Setback: 

“We are requesting to decrease the front setback from 100’ to 50’. Mathias Ave. is currently 

being constructed and the 50’ ROW that was dedicated for the roadway has taken away from 

the setback area that was needed for this project.” 

 

This applicant has provided much of the ROW for Mathias Ave. along the front (east) side of the 

property. This is an important connection for the City of Tontitown, and this portion of the street is 

being constructed by the City of Tontitown as part of the “Fletcher Road” project.  

 

The following code shall apply in this situation with regards to the Front Setback: 

 

Section 153.084  NONRESIDENTIAL LOT, YARD AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS. 

 

(E)   Setback reduced for public purpose. When an existing setback is reduced because of 

conveyance to a federal, state or local government for a public purpose, and the remaining setback is 

at least 75% of the required minimum setback for the district in which it is located, then that remaining 

setback shall be deemed to satisfy minimum setback requirements. 

 

The required front setback is 100’, but due to the ROW dedication, this would be reduced to 

75’. The applicant is requesting a 50’ setback, so a variance must still be requested, but it is a 

lesser variance. 

 

 

 

From the applicant’s letter regarding the Rear Setback: 

“We are requesting the rear setback be decreased from 75’ to 60’. A similar variance was 

granted for the two (2) warehouses located directly north of this proposed development. Our 

detention area and landscaping will be provided in between the warehouses and the fence 

along the property line, within the 60’ rear setback.” 

 

Staff was unable to find information that indicates a variance was approved for the warehouses just 

north of this site. At TAC Review on May 12, 2015, it was stated that a variance would be needed to 

reduce the setback from 75’ to 64’. The Large-Scale Development for the Mathias Large-Scale 

Development was then approved on May 26, 2015, and no mention of a variance is listed in the 

minutes, and this request is not listed on the Board of Zoning Adjustments meeting agenda. The 

buildings were constructed in 2016. A lot split submitted earlier this year show that these warehouses 

were constructed 64.7’ – 64.8’ from the rear property line. Staff will update the Commission if any 

additional information is located.  

 

Additional regulations have been added since that time that address Residential Compatibility 

Standards as well and need to be considered with this request. Staff has highlighted standards 

related to setbacks and the extended perimeter buffer; however, the Large-Scale Development 

project will need to be evaluated for all of the Residential Compatibility Standards as this project 

proceeds.  
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Section 153.214  RESIDENTIAL COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS. 

(C)   Applicability (triggering property). Compatibility standards shall apply to all development in the R-
MF-16, C-2, C-T, L-l, and I (EU-L zoning has compatibility standards in § 153.086) zoning districts 
when such development is adjacent to a "triggering property," which shall include all of the following: 
      (1)   Property occupied by a single-family dwelling unit that is a use permitted by-right in the 

zoning district in which it is located; or 
      (2)   Property zoned in an A, R-E, R-1, R-2, R-3L, R-3 or R-4 district. 
 
      (3)   Setback standards. The following setback standards shall apply to all development that is 

subject to compatibility standards: 
 

(a) Within 50 feet of the property line, if a building exceeds the height of two stories, the portion 
of the building that exceeds two stories shall have an additional 15 foot setback from the 
boundary line of an adjacent "triggering property" for each story above the second story.  
 

         (b)   Small sites. On sites with 20,000 square feet of area or less that also have less than 200 
feet of street frontage, structures shall be set back from the lot line of triggering property 
one and one-half times the required setback. 

 
         (c)   Large sites. On sites with more than 20,000 square feet of area or 200 feet of street 

frontage or more, structure shall be set back from the lot line of triggering property a 
minimum distance equal to twice the required setback for the zone in which the structure 
is to be located. In this case, the required Rear Setback is 75’ for Industrial areas, 
however, it is adjacent to R3 zoning and a residential subdivision to the west. 
Therefore, the required setback is 150’ from the property line. 

 
         (d)   Surface-level parking and driveways. Surface-level off-street parking areas and driveways 

shall not be subject to the above setback standards; however, such standards shall apply 
to parking structures. Surface-level parking areas shall be set back a minimum of 25 feet 
from the lot line of triggering property. 

 
      (4)   Building height. No structure shall exceed three stories in height within 50 feet from the lot 

line of triggering property. 
 
      (5)   Screening standards. All requirements found in § 153.212 shall apply. Additionally: 
 

(a) Decorative walls, vegetative screening, fencing, or earthen berms shall be provided to 
completely screen off-street parking areas, mechanical equipment, storage areas, and 
refuse collection areas from view of triggering property. 

(b) The required perimeter buffer shall increase from the five feet required in § 153.212 to 20 
feet wide when adjacent to a triggering property.  

      (6)   Site design standards. The following additional site design standards shall apply to 
development that is subject to the compatibility standards of this section: 

         (a)   No swimming pool, tennis court, ball field, or playground area (except those that are 
accessory to a single-family dwelling unit) shall be permitted within 50 feet of the lot line of 
triggering property. 

         (b)   Dumpsters and refuse receptacles shall be located a minimum of 25 feet from the lot line of 
triggering property. 

         (c)   Exterior lighting shall be designed and located to minimize light spilling onto surrounding 
property. 

 

As the Residential Compatibility Standards apply to this project, the actual request will be to 

reduce the Rear Setback from 150’ to 60’.  

 

 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/tontitown/latest/tontitown_ar/0-0-0-40444#JD_153.212
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/tontitown/latest/tontitown_ar/0-0-0-40444#JD_153.212
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Section 153.262 Powers and Duties:  

(B)To authorize upon appeal, in specific cases, such variance from the terms of this zoning chapter 

as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement 

of the provisions of these regulations would result in unnecessary hardship that would deprive the 

owner of any reasonable use of the land or building involved. A variance from the terms of these 

zoning regulations, shall not be granted by the Board of Zoning Adjustment unless and until: 

 

(1) The applicant demonstrates that special conditions and circumstances exist which are 

peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other 

lands, structures or buildings in the same district;  

 

Staff’s Response:  

• Staff does find special circumstances which are peculiar to this property regarding the 

required Front Setback for this property as the applicant has dedicated much of the 

ROW needed to construct Mathias Ave.  

• This is one of the last industrial properties in this area to develop, and the lot is similar 

in depth to other lots within the development.  

 

that literal interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the 

terms of these regulations.  

 

Staff’s Response:  

• The applicant has provided most of the ROW (more than their required half) for 

Mathias Ave., as well as ROW to the south for Fletcher Road, and therefore they could 

be deprived of rights when regarding the front property setback.  

• All Industrial property adjacent to Residential property shall be required to conform to 

the Residential Compatibility Standards, and therefore, this project is under the same 

regulations as other properties with the same situations, however, as this is one of the 

last properties in this area to develop, similar lots were not held to this newer 

standard.  

 

that special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;  

 

Staff’s Response:  

• At the City’s request, the applicant dedicated ROW for Mathias Ave. This was not due 

to an action by the applicant when regarding the front setback variance request. 

• The building design should be considered when reviewing the request for the rear 

setback variance. Preliminary rear elevations do not show any that any consideration 

for design adjacent to residential has been considered.  

 

and that granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other lands, structures, or buildings in 

the same district. 

 

Staff’s Response:  

• No special privilege would be granted to the applicant. While this is one of the last lots 

to be developed in this Industrial area, and several other buildings do not conform to 

required setbacks, staff recommends additional screening and buffering to be placed if 

the rear setback is reduced.  
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(2) No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, 

and no permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts 

shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 

Staff’s Response:  

• The applicant has stated that the reason this application should be granted for the rear 

setback is because the buildings to the north also do not conform. Beyond the 

property to the north that may have been granted a variance, several other buildings in 

this location do not meet setbacks applicable to current code regulations. 

 

One difference between the buildings approved previously on the property to the north 

and the current request, is the increased number of residences that have been 

constructed in this adjacent subdivision. Please see below aerial photos from 2016, 

2017, and 2021: 

 

AERIAL PHOTO 2016: 
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AERIAL PHOTO 2017: 
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AERIAL PHOTO 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Even though this property is surrounded by non-conforming structures, that is not 

sufficient reason to allow the reduction of the rear setback.  

 

Additionally, the structures to the north are 64.7’-64.8’ from the property line, so this 

requested reduction would place the proposed structures even closer to residential 

properties. See below and attached copy of the recent lot split. 
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(3) The Board of Zoning Adjustment shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in 

the application justify the granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum 

variance that will make possible the reasonable use of land, building, or structure. 

 

Staff’s Response:  

• The front setback variance request is for a reduction of 25’ of setback. 

• The rear setback variance request is for a reduction of 90’ of setback.   

 

(4) The Board of Zoning Adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the 

variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of these zoning 

regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 

public welfare. 

 

Staff’s Response:  

• The front setback variance request will be in harmony with the intent of this zoning 

and will not be injurious to the neighborhood due to the adjacency of other industrial 

uses on the front (east) side of this property.  

• Specific standards were recently adopted at the recommendation of Planning 

Commission by City Council to reduce the impact of non-compatible uses. Some of 

these standards include the Residential Compatibility Standards. Generally, allowing 

large industrial buildings to be placed next to a residential subdivision could be 

injurious to that neighborhood. The rear setback variance request could be injurious 

or detrimental to adjacent residential properties to the west.  

 

(5) In granting any variance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment may prescribe appropriate 

conditions and safeguards that it deems necessary or desirable. Violations of such 

conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 

granted, shall be deemed a violation of these regulations. 

 

Staff’s Response:  

• No additional conditions are recommended at this time regarding the variance request 

for the front setback reduction. 
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• If the Planning Commission approves the rear setback variance request, staff will 

recommend additional screening and buffering be placed along the west property line, 

as well as potential architectural design to limit the bulk of the requested buildings. 

 

(6) Under no circumstances shall the Board of Zoning Adjustment grant a variance to allow 

a use not permissible under the terms of these zoning regulations in the district involved, 

or any use expressly, or by implication, prohibited by the terms of these regulations in 

said district. 

 

Staff’s Response: Granting this request will not allow a use that is not permissible by code.  

 

NEIGHBOR COMMENTS: All neighboring properties within 200 feet of the property boundary were 

notified by certified mail of this project. Staff has received no comments at this time.  

 

 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:   

 

Based on the significant dedication of ROW to the City, the compatible adjacent uses on the front 

(east) side, and the minimal reduction request (25’ / 33% reduction request), staff recommends 

approval of the request to reduce the front setback from the adjusted 75’ to 50’. 

 

Based on the potential for significant impact to residential properties, the new regulations recently 

adopted to reduce the impact of non-compatible uses, and the large reduction request (90’ / 60% 

reduction requested), staff recommends denial of the request to reduce the rear setback from 150’ to 

60’.  

 

However, the required 150’ setback will significantly impact the ability to place any building on 

this site. Staff would consider a lesser setback variance request to be more compatible with the 

adjacent property and allow the applicant to still be able to use this property.  

 

The property owner has dedicated a large portion of this site for public ROW both on the front (east) 

side of the lot for Mathias Ave., and the south side of this lot for Fletcher Road, and therefore, a 

unique condition applicable to this site does exist and relief should be granted so that the owner may 

use this property within reason.  

 

Even though the rear setback is not impacted by this dedication, a not-insignificant portion of the 

property in which the owner could have used for building construction has been dedicated for public 

use.  

 

Staff does support reducing the rear setback by 50% to 75’ with additional buffering, 

screening, and building articulation as listed in the following recommended conditions.  

 

If the Planning Commission approves the request to reduce the rear setback from 150’ to 75’ (or from 

150’ to 60’ per the applicant’s original request), staff recommends the following conditions: 

 

1. The Landscape Perimeter buffer be increased to a minimum of 25’ in width and shall 

comply with Chapter 153.212 (L)  
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(7)   Special standards: industrial. In addition to the standard required for 
commercial/institutional, when located adjacent to and within 200 feet from a 
residential use, increased landscaping standards shall be applied to reduce noise and 
light glare and to ensure residents’ privacy. 
         (a)   Physical barrier. A physical barrier shall be required that shall be a minimum 

of eight feet in height and may consist of wood or masonry fencing, rock or 
brick walls, berms, or a combination of these methods. 

         (b)   Trees and shrubs shall be placed in front of the barrier (on the developing 
side) to reduce noise. 

         (c)   Trees and shrubs planted shall provide 60% coverage of the physical barrier 
within two years. 

         (d)   At least 50% of the trees and shrubs shall be evergreen. 
 

2. In addition, the minimum number of required trees to be planted in the perimeter area, shall 

be increased from one large or two small trees every 50 feet, to one large or two small 

trees per every 25 feet, or, depending on the species selected, per the recommended 

spacing for screening as provided by a landscape professional. This Landscape Plan shall 

be reviewed by Planning Staff and approved by the Planning Commission.  

3. Architectural plans shall be submitted as part of the Large-Scale Development (as already 

required by LSD code) and shall provide articulation and use other methods to reduce the 

visual bulk of the buildings on the rear (west) side. Elevations shall provide enough detail 

so that Planning Staff is able to review the proposed impact. The Architectural Plans shall 

be approved by the Planning Commission.  
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6''

FINISHED GRADE

1'0''

 TREE PLANTING DETAIL
NTS

BACKFILL WITH
APPROVED TOPSOIL

OR SOIL MIX

MIN.

MIN.

DIG TREE PIT 2x LARGER THAN ROOT
BALL AND SLOPE SIDES AS SHOWN.
REMOVE ALL STAKES AFTER 1 YEAR
OR WHEN TREE IS ESTABLISHED.
REMOVE ALL ROPE, TWINE, AND WIRE
FROM AROUND TRUNK AFTER TREE IS
SET AND TREE PIT IS 1/2 FILLED.

FORM 4'' HIGH BACKFILL SAUCER AROUND
TOP OF TREE PIT AND COVER PIT WITH 3''
MULCH. KEEP  MULCH OFF TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL BROKEN
OR DAMAGED
BRANCHES,  TWINE,
TAGS, ETC.

SET TREE PLUMB AND THE
TOP OF THE ROOT  BALL
AT THE SAME  ELEV. AS
THE ADJACENT  FINISH
GRADE.

COMPACTED
BACKFILL

STEEL 'T' POST (2 PER TREE)
DRIVE STAKES INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL

FLEXIBLE TREE TIE

SEE PLANS FOR SPACING 3" LAYER OF MULCH

APPLY APPLICATION OF BALAN OR APPROVED EQUAL PRE-EMERGENT
FOR WEED CONTROL.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
NTS

NOTES:

PROVIDE A HOMOGENOUS
MIXTURE OF  APPROVED
TOPSOIL OR SOIL MIX

STEEL EDGING DETAIL
NTS

EDGING TO EXTEND 2"
ABOVE LAWN

FLEXIBLE STEEL EDGING
16 GA.

STAKE AS PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

NOTE:
AREAS WHERE GROUNDCOVER OR SHRUB
MASS PLANTING BORDER CURB, WILL NOT
HAVE EDGING.

CHAMFER EDGING TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED
GRADE ADJACENT TO PAVING OR CURBS.

RIVER ROCK DETAIL
NTS

COMPACTED FILL

3/16"x4" GREEN STEEL EDGING
WITH 16" TAPERED STEEL

STAKE @30" o.c. MAX.

FILTER FABRIC (TYP.)

2"-3" DIA. WASHED
RIVER ROCK 4" DEEP OR

UNLESS SPECIFIED
OTHERWISE

WIDTH VARIES

FINISHED GRADE
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CANOPIES
BLACK FABRIC

GUTTERS/DOWNSPOUTS
BURNISHED SLATE

FIRST FLOOR
0"

EAVE HT
20'-8"

GE.9EDCBA F.5

MTL-1

MTL-1

SF-1

16'-0"

14'-0"15'-0"9'-6"15'-6"

SF1

OH4

EX3

OH3
OH2 OH1

DOCK PIT

TYP

1
A300

2
A300 4

A30013'-6"

FIRST FLOOR
0"

EAVE HT
20'-8"

1

EX1EX2

2 3 4 6 7

8'-8"

FIRST FLOOR
0"

EAVE HT
20'-8"

G E D C B AF.5

MTL-1MTL-1

F

FIRST FLOOR
0"

EAVE HT
20'-8"

1

MTL-1

MTL-1

EX4

42" GUARDRAIL, PAINT BLACK

23467 5

14'-0" 14'-0"4'-0"

16'-0"
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KEYNOTES - BUILDING ELEVATIONS

KEY NOTE

1/8" = 1'-0"1 EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"4 SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"3 NORTH ELEVATION

ROOF MATERIAL:
24 GA 24" DOUBLE-LOK PANEL - GALVALUME FINISH

ROOF INSULATION:
PERFORMANCE TO EXCEED U-FACTOR: 0.055

WALL INSULATION: 
R-19 WHITE VINYL FACED

MATERIAL SCHEDULE

MTL-1
SF-1
CANOPIES
TRIM
GUTTER
DOWNSPOUT
STOREFRONT

METAL R-PANEL (ASH GRAY)
MEDIUM TAN SPLIT FACE BLOCK
BLACK FABRIC
PREFINISHED METAL (BURNISHED SLATE)
PREFINISHED METAL (BURNISHED SLATE)
PREFINISHED METAL (BURNISHED SLATE)
CLEAR ANODIZED

PLEASE PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH COLOR 
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# DATE DESCRIPTION


